

Nos. 24-1799(L), 24-1827, 24-1834, and 24-1836

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

SUSANNAH WARNER KIPKE, et al.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES,

v.

WESLEY MOORE, in his official capacity, et al.,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS.

---

KATHERINE NOVOTNY, et al.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES,

v.

WESLEY MOORE, in his official capacity, et al.,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS.

---

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
Nos. 1:23-cv-01293, and 1:23-cv-01295

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,  
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

---

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
District of Columbia Attorney General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE  
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ANNE A. DENG  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia  
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6609  
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

KWAME RAOUL  
Illinois Attorney General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ  
Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER  
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General for the  
State of Illinois  
115 South LaSalle Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 814-5502  
sarah.hunger@ilag.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5  |
| I. The Second Amendment Allows States To Implement Reasonable Firearm Regulations To Promote Gun Safety And Protect Against Gun Violence.....                      | 5  |
| II. Consistent With Regulations Adopted By Other States, Maryland’s Designation Of “Sensitive Places” Protects Uniquely Vulnerable Locations And Populations ..... | 9  |
| III. Maryland’s Private-Property Provision Reflects A Reasoned Policy Decision About How Best To Protect Public Safety And The Rights Of Property Owners.....      | 18 |
| A. The private-property provision does not implicate Second Amendment rights because it merely sets a default rule .....   | 18 |
| B. Property owners have good reason to prefer a default rule that bars firearms without explicit permission.....   | 21 |
| C. Other states have adopted similar presumptions for the carry of firearms on private property.....   | 22 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 26 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

|   |                          |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>Antonyuk v. James</i> ,<br>120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) .....  | 10, 11, 13               |
| <i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> ,<br>111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) .....  | 9                        |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 991 (1982).....   | 19                       |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008).....   | 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13     |
| <i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> ,<br>687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....                          | 18                       |
| <i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty., Maryland</i> ,<br>680 F. Supp. 3d 567 (D. Md. 2023)..... | 13                       |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010).....  | 5, 6, 7, 8               |
| <i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 470 (1996).....   | 5                        |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....                  | 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Class</i> ,<br>930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....                                       | 9, 14                    |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 598 (2000).....  | 5                        |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....   | 5, 7, 8                  |
| <i>Voisine v. United States</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 686 (2016).....   | 9                        |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> ,<br>116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... | 18, 22 |
|--|--------|

*Statutes and Regulations*

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-59 .....            | 16             |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.2 .....          | 16             |
| Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220 .....         | 16, 22         |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-306 .....        | 16, 24         |
| Cal. Penal Code § 26230 .....          | 15, 16         |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-118 .....      | 16             |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d .....       | 22             |
| D.C. Code § 7-2509.07 .....            | 16, 23         |
| D.C. Code § 22-4502.01 .....           | 16             |
| Fla. Stat. § 790.06 .....              | 16             |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9.1 .....   | 16             |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9.5 .....   | 22             |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c24 .....        | 25             |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c10 .....        | 25             |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 244.125 .....         | 16             |
| 430 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 66/65 .....     | 15, 16, 23, 25 |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3 .....       | 16, 22         |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-111 ..... | 2              |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 6-411 ..... | 4, 19          |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Me. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 402 .....         | 24     |
| Minn. Stat. § 97A.091 .....              | 16     |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101 .....         | 16     |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.107 .....           | 1, 17  |
| Mont. Code § 87-5-401 .....              | 16     |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-277.2.....          | 16     |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-04 .....       | 16     |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4.6.....         | 16     |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-e.....           | 15, 16 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1202.01 .....       | 16, 23 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1272.1 ..... | 16     |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-465.....          | 16     |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-220.....          | 23     |
| Tex. Penal Code § 46.03 .....            | 15, 16 |
| Tex. Penal Code § 30.05 .....            | 23, 25 |
| Tex. Penal Code § 30.06 .....            | 23, 25 |
| Tex. Penal Code § 30.07 .....            | 23, 25 |
| Va. Code. Ann. § 18.2-283.2 .....        | 16     |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.01 .....        | 24     |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 5201 .....     | 24     |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.300.....     | 16     |

Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-104(t)(vii) ..... 16

*Other*

Brad J. Bushman, *Guns Automatically Prime Aggressive Thoughts, Regardless of Whether a “Good Guy” or “Bad Guy” Holds the Gun*, 9 Soc. Psych. & Personality Sci. 727 (2018)..... 12

*Brooklyn Subway Shooting: Police Search for Gunman in Attack on Brooklyn Subway*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 15, 2022) ..... 11

*Bruen and the Future of the Sensitive Places Doctrine: Rejecting the Ahistorical Government Security Approach*, 63 B.C. L. Rev. E. Supp. I.-60 (2022) ..... 10

Carlie Porterfield, *10 Injured in Stampede at New York’s Barclays Center Amid Shooting Scare, Police Say*, Forbes (May 29, 2022) ..... 11

David Hemenway et al., *Gun Use in the United States: Results from Two National Surveys*, 6 Injury Prevention 263 (2000) ..... 11

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018) ..... 10

FBI, *Uniform Crime Reporting Statistics: Their Proper Use* (May 2017) ..... 17

*Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land*, 48 J.L. Med. & Ethics 183 (Winter 2020) ..... 20

Heather A. Turner et al., *Gun Violence Exposure and Posttraumatic Symptoms Among Children and Youth*, 32 J. Traumatic Stress 881 (2019)..... 13

Ian Ayres & Spurthi Jonnalagadda, *Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land*, 48 J.L. Med. & Ethics 183 (Winter 2020)..... 19, 20, 24

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2021) ..... | 12, 14 |
| Larry Buchanan et al., <i>Who Stops a ‘Bad Guy With a Gun’?</i> , N.Y. Times (Jun. 22, 2022) .....   | 15     |
| <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted</i> , FBI (tbl. 33, “Law Enforcement Officers Feloniously Killed, 2010-2019”) .....                                       | 15     |
| Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Sound of Silence: Default Rules and Contractual Consent</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 821 (1992) .....   | 19     |
| R. K. Campbell, <i>Dialing Long Distance</i> , Police Mag. (Oct. 31, 2003).....  | 15     |
| <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018) .....   | 9      |
| <i>The Sound of Silence: Default Rules and Contractual Consent</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 821 (1992) .....   | 20     |
| Tyler Fedor et al., <i>9 People Wounded in South Carolina Mall Shooting, Police Say</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 16, 2022) .....   | 11     |
| Victoria Arancio et al., <i>8 shot, 2 trampled in mass shooting at nightclub in Kansas</i> , ABC11 (Jul. 3, 2023) .....  | 11     |
| <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2021) .....                                  | 12     |
